
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Sue Lewis – Tel: 01303 853265 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our website 

www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 

Date of Publication:  Monday, 9 September 2019 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: 18 September 2019 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber  - Civic Centre, Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Audit and Governance Committee 
 

 
 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 

place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts. 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories*: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 
c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 22) 
 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 30 July 2019. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/


Audit and Governance Committee - 18 September 2019 

 
4.   Internal Audit Progress report from the Head of the East Kent Audit 

Partnership (Pages 23 - 44) 
 
 

 This report includes the summary of the work of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 30th 
June 2019. 
 

5.   Review of Corporate Risk Register and Risk Management Policy and 
Strategy (Pages 45 - 68) 
 
 

 This report presents an updated Risk Management Policy & Strategy for 
consideration by the Audit & Governance Committee, ahead of its adoption 
by Cabinet.  The Policy & Strategy provides a framework the management 
of risk by Officers & Members.  This report also provides an update to the 
Corporate Risk Register.   
 

6.   Review of polling districts and polling places 2019 (Pages 69 - 90) 
 
 

 Section 18 of the Representation of the People Act 1983 (as amended by 
Part 4 of the Electoral Administration Act 2006) places a duty on the 
Council to conduct a review of polling places and polling districts every 
four years.  The last review was concluded by Folkestone & Hythe District 
Council (as Shepway District Council) in November 2014.  Report 
AuG/19/11 outlines the steps the Council is taking to comply with this duty 
and seeks approval from Council to approve the recommendations made.   
 

*Explanations as to different levels of interest 

(a) A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the 
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). 

(b) A member with an other significant interest (OSI) under the local code of conduct relating to items on this agenda must 
declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.   A 
member who declares an OSI in relation to any item will need to remove him/herself to the public gallery before the debate and 
not vote on that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). However, prior to leaving, the member may address 
the meeting in the same way that a member of the public may do so. 

(c) Members may make voluntary announcements of other interests which are not required to be disclosed under (a) and (b).  
These are announcements made for transparency reasons alone, such as: 

• membership of outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items, or 

• where a member knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person, or 

• where an item would affect the well-being of a member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her financial 
position. 

Voluntary announcements do not prevent the member from participating or voting on the relevant item 

 

Page 2



 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber  - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 30 July 2019 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry (Vice-Chair), Ray Field, 

Philip Martin (Chairman), Tim Prater and Lesley Whybrow 
  
Apologies for Absence None 
  
Officers Present:  Paul Butler (Elections Manager), Kate Clark (Committee 

Services Officer), Gavin Edwards (Policy and 
Improvements Officer), Cheryl Ireland (Chief Accountant), 
Amandeep Khroud (Assistant Director), Tim Madden 
(Corporate Director - Customer, Support and Specialist 
Services), Mrs Christine Parker (Head of Audit 
Partnership), Mr Chris Parker (Deputy Head of Audit), 
Charlotte Spendley (Assistant Director) and Lee Walker 
(Group Accountant) 

  
Others Present: Elizabeth Jackson and Andy Ayre, Grant Thornton 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

2. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2019 were submitted and signed 
by the Chairman.   
 

3. Polling Districts, places and stations review 
 
The Representation of the People Act 1983 and Electoral Administration 
Act 2006 places a duty on the council to conduct a review of polling places 
and polling districts every four years. The last review was concluded by 
Folkestone & Hythe District Council (as Shepway District Council) in 
November 2014. A review will be taking place between July and 
September 2019, which will conclude at the revision of the pu
[...]
15 and to advertise vacancies. 
3. To approve the person specification for the Independent Person 
contained in appendix 1 to this report. 
 
(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

7. Update to the Corporate Risk Register 
 
Report AuG/19/07 presents a refreshed Corporate Risk Register based 
upon the updated Risk Management Policy & Strategy which was adopted 
by Cabinet in July 2018. 
 
Members raised the following points: 
 

Page 3Page 5



Audit and Governance Committee - 30 July 2019 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 Business case for Otterpool.  This will come forward to the Risk Register 
in Autumn 2019.   

 East Kent Housing. It was noted this was not identified as a risk earlier, 
however the focus is on emerging risk and risks within the corporate 
plan.  Compliance issues, health and safety and landlord services are 
specific issues which have now emerged.   

 Climate change.  Based on a successful motion at Full Council on 24 
July this should be considered an emerging risk 

 Motions at Full Council.  A review of the strategy and process can 
include looking at any successful motions to be incorporated into the 
Corporate Risk Register where necessary.   

 
Proposed by Councillor Philip Martin 
Seconded by Councillor Ann Berry and 
 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note report AuG/19/07. 
 
(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

8. Internal Audit Annual Report  2018-19 
 
Report AuG/19/04 provides the summary of the impact of the work of the 
East Kent Audit Partnership for the year to 31st March 2019. 
 
Mrs Christine Parker, Head of East Kent Audit Partnership, outlined this report 
which is a key source of assurance for the committee..   
 
Members noted the following:   
 

 2018/19 Homelessness and Business Continuity had been deferred and 
this was due to systems changes.  Changes are made to the audit plan 
from time to time.   

 Health & Safety audit was completed in 2017/18 and is in the overall 
strategic plan for further review.   

 East Kent Housing.  The report shows six reviews undertaken.  Four 
resulting in reasonable assurance  and two with  limited assurance  
which Mrs Parker confirmed are all evidence based conclusions.  The 
opinions will reflect  good arrangements and sound controls where they 
are evidenced..   

 East Kent Housing Audit Plan for 2018-19 included  contract 
management which was  a new review added to the plan.  Tenants’ 
health, safety (including fire safety)  features  regularly in the overall 
strategic plan, and were currently a work in progress close to being 
finalised, The results of which will be brought forward to a future meeting 
of this committee.  

 
Proposed by Councillor Philip Martin  
Seconded by Councillor Ann Berry and 

Page 4Page 6



Audit and Governance Committee - 30 July 2019 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note Report AuG/19/04. 
 
(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

9. Internal Audit Progress Report from the Head of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership 
 
Report AuG/19/06 includes the summary of the work of the East Kent 
Audit Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 31st 

May 2019. 
 
Mr Chris Parker, Deputy Head of EKAP outlined this report, which included 6 
reviews and 4 follow up reviews.  He said that the follow up review of East Kent 
Housing contract management arrangements had revised the assurance from 
previously Limited Assurance to a  reasonable assurance overall with the 
Heating and gas service contract now at limited assurance.    
 
Members requested sight of the EKH contract management recommendations 
the executive summary of this report had been presented to the December 
meeting of the committee as restricted documents.  It was suggested that the 
following wording is added to the Resolution; 
 
‘To welcome, after review, that the original partially outstanding 
recommendations of the review into EKH Contract Management are published 
as soon as possible.’  
 
Mrs Parker confirmed the three partially outstanding recommendations resulting 
from this follow up review are in the public domain and will make arrangements 
to circulate the information to members.  She clarified that as part of the original 
audit a sample of contracts were chosen and evaluated which resulted in a 
range of individual assurances, the Contract Management Arrangements were 
previously assessed as Limited overall.  However, at the point of follow up, the 
conclusion is Reasonable Assurance overall and the partially limited assurance 
related to the Heating and Gas Servicing contracts.   
 
As that contract for the Heating and Gas Servicing has ended, and new 
arrangements are in place a further follow up of the partially outstanding 
recommendations is no longer relevant.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Tim Prater 
Seconded by Councillor Lesley Whybrow and 
 
Resolved: 

1. To receive and note Report AuG/19/06. 

Page 5Page 7



Audit and Governance Committee - 30 July 2019 
 
 

 
 

 
 

2. To welcome, after review, that the original outstanding 
recommendations of the review into EKH Contract Management are 
published as soon as possible.  (Attached to these minutes).   

3. To note the results of the work carried out by the East Kent Audit 
Partnership.   

 
(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

10. External Audit Findings 
 
Report AuG/19/09 - Grant Thornton are required to issue a Report to those 
charged with governance, summarising the findings and conclusions of their 
audit work. They are also required by professional auditing standards to report 
certain matters before giving an opinion on the financial statements for the year 
ended 31 March 2019. 
 
Elizabeth Jackson, Engagement Lead – Grant Thornton, presented the report in 
detail.  She also introduced Andy Ayre, Audit Manager, who is responsible for 
the day to day process.   
 
She made a point of advising members that a revaluation of housing stock has 
been adjusted at just under £6M.  
 
The draft accounts were included in the original agenda pack, however an 
updated version of the draft accounts was circulated to members at the 
meeting.  Ms Jackson assured members that although figures do change, she 
was absolutely satisified that the draft accounts are accurate and will sign off 
accordingly, jointly with the S151 officer,  that the accounts are materially fairly 
stated.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Tim Prater 
Seconded by Councillor Ann Berry  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. To receive and note Report AuG/19/09. 
2. To consider & note Grant Thornton’s Audit Findings for Folkestone & 

Hythe District Council Year Ended 31 March 2019 report. 
3. To approve the Letter of Representation and authorise the Chairman 

& Vice Chairman to sign the Letter on behalf of the Council. 
 
(Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 

11. Statement of Accounts 2018-19 
 
Report AuG/19/03 In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015 the council must consider and approve its Statement of Accounts no 
later than 31 July 2019. The Accounts have been subjected to audit, the 
details of which are set out in Grant Thornton’s Audit Findings report. 
 

Page 6Page 8



Audit and Governance Committee - 30 July 2019 
 
 

 
 

 
 

It was noted that viewing the draft accounts by the committee to be arranged at 
the end of May each year.  Mr Tim Madden, Corporate Director, did point out 
that the draft accounts are available to view online, however the committee 
members felt it would be useful to view and comment earlier in the year.   
 
Members were assured that the final version of accounts are accurate and this 
was confirmed by the External Auditors, however an additional point to be 
added to the resolution as follows:  
 
‘To note the changes post audit as reflected in the External Auditors report and 
as assured by the S151 Officer that these have been reflected in the accounts’.  
 
Proposed by Co
[...]
nership (Minute Item 9).   
 
 
The three Partially Outstanding recommendations at the time of the Dover District 
Council meeting on 27 June 2019 are on pages 18, 19 and 20 of the following link: 
(the contract terminated on 3 July) 
 
https://moderngov.dover.gov.uk/documents/g3209/Public%20reports%20pack%2027
th-Jun-2019%2018.00%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=10  
 
 

Page 19

Minute Item 9

Page 21

https://moderngov.dover.gov.uk/documents/g3209/Public%20reports%20pack%2027th-Jun-2019%2018.00%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://moderngov.dover.gov.uk/documents/g3209/Public%20reports%20pack%2027th-Jun-2019%2018.00%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=10


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



 

          

 Report Number AuG/19/10 

 
 
 
To:     Audit and Governance Committee   
Date:     18 September 2019   
Status:     Non-Executive Decision   
Corporate Director: Tim Madden – Customer Support & Specialist Services 

(S151)  
 
SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE EAST 

KENT AUDIT PARTNERSHIP 
 
SUMMARY: This report includes the summary of the work of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee meeting together with 
details of the performance of the EKAP to the 30th June 2019. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
The Committee is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because:  
In order to comply with best practice, the Audit and Governance Committee should 
independently contribute to the overall process for ensuring that an effective internal 
control environment is maintained. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report AuG/19/10. 
2. To note the results of the work carried out by the East Kent Audit Partnership. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 10 September 
2019 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 

Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit
[...]
nts in place. It is 

Page 25



important that the recommendations accepted by Heads of Service are 
implemented and that audit follow-up to report on progress. 
 

5.3 Head of the East Kent Audit Partnership comments (CP) 
 

 This report has been produced by the Head of the East Kent Audit Partnership and 
the findings / comments detailed in the report are the service’s own, except where 
shown as being management responses. 

 
5.4 Diversities and Equalities Implications (CP) 
 

This report does not directly have any specific diversity and equality implications 
however it does include reviews of services which may have implications. However 
none of the recommendations made have any specific relevance.    
 

6. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
6.1 Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact either of the 

following officers prior to the meeting. 
 
Christine Parker, Head of the Audit Partnership 
Telephone: 01304 872160 Email: Christine.parker@dover.gov.uk  
 
Tim Madden, Corporate Director – Customer Support & Specialist Services (S151) 
Telephone: 01303 853371 Email: Tim.madden@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk  

     
6.2 The following background documents have been relied upon in the preparation of 

this report: 
 

Internal Audit working papers - Held by the East Kent Audit Partnership. 
 

Attachments 
Annex 1 – Update report from the Head of the East Kent Audit Partnership. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26

mailto:Christine.parker@dover.gov.uk


Annex 1 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE EAST KENT AUDIT 
PARTNERSHIP 
 
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 

Partnership since the last Audit and Governance Committee meeting, together with 
details of the performance of the EKAP to the 30th June 2019. 

 
2. SUMMARY OF REPORTS 
 

Service / Topic Assurance level No of recs 

2.1 Creditors Substantial/Reasonable 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
1 
1 
3 

2.2 Financial Procedure Rules Reasonable 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
1 
4 
2 

2.3 Civic Centre Security Reasonable 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
2 
5 
3 

2.4 Special Projects 2018/19  Not applicable 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
0 
0 
0 

2.5 EKH Tenants Health & Safety Limited / No 

C 
H 
M 
L 

7 
9 
0 
0 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



2.1 Creditors - Substantial Assurance 

 
2.2.1 Audit Scope 

To provide assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the procedures and 
controls established in the systems to ensure that creditors payments are valid, 
authorised, accurate, timely and properly recorded and meet Council guidelines 
and legislation. 
  

2.2.2 Summary of Findings 
 Management controls over the ordering of goods and services and the payment of 

invoices are reliant on the controls set up within the financial management systems; 
and user access permissions set up.   

 
 In 2017/18 a total of 10,802 payments were paid through the Creditors function 

totalling £32,117,688 (gross) and £24,172,489 (net) which includes refunds to 
businesses and residents. It reportedly took an average time of 23.5 days for 
invoices to be paid by the Creditors function. 

 
 Management can place Substantial Assurance on the system of internal controls in 

operation, with the exception of late payments that are being made which attracts 
Reasonable Assurance. 

 
 The primary findings giving rise to the Substantial Assurance opinion in this area 

are as follows: 

 All  payments to suppliers examined as part of the sample tested were 
authorised and processed correctly; 

 There are suitable segregation of duties in place making fraud very difficult 
without involving substantial collusion; 

 The audit trail of payments made is very strong allowing a good level of scrutiny 
of transactions where required; and 

 No duplicate payments were detected during the review. 
 
 Scope for improvement was however identified in the following areas: 

 The process for virements and application limits for external funding need to       
be reviewed. 

  The financial procedure rules require a review and update to insure that they  
reflect organisational changes. 
 

 

 2.2 Financial Procedure Rules – Reasonable Assurance 

 
2.2.1 Audit Scope 

To ensure that the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules are properly approved by 
the Council’s executive function, covers all appropriate financial matters and 
provides sufficient guidance to Council Officers to enable them to comply with the 
approved rules and procedures in place.    

Page 28



 
2.2.2 Summary of Findings 
 The Financial Procedure Rules are a written code of procedures approved by 

Members at Folkestone & Hythe District Council to provide a framework for proper 
financial management. The Financial Procedure Rules form part of the Council`s 
Constitution and set out rules on accounting, audit, administrative procedures and 
budgeting systems. It is good practice to review them from time to time to ensure 
they reflect legislative, policy, constitutional and other organisational changes, 
especially in the context of the Council`s changing structure and methods of 
operating. 

 
 The primary findings giving rise to the Reasonable Assurance opinion in this area 

are as follows: 

 The Financial Procedure Rules provide guidance on all significant financial 
aspects. 

 The majority of the policies / strategies linked to the Financial Procedure Rules 
and reviewed as part of this audit are up to date. 

 The Financial Procedure Rules are published and available to staff, third parties 
and the public. 

 
 Scope for improvement was however identified in the following areas: 

 The process for virements needs to be reviewed. 

 Further checks are required to establish whether the external funding limit as 
agreed by Full Council is being correctly applied and the Detailed Financial 
Procedure Rules updated accordingly. 

 

2.3   Civic Centre Security  – Reasonable Assurance: 

 
2.3.1 Audit Scope 

To evaluate the effectiveness of the internal controls present regarding the security 
of the Civic Centre, including the building and its contents, the Council’s 
employees, elected Members, visitors and external bodies renting accommodation 
within the Civic Centre 

 
2.3.2 Summary of Findings 

Security arrangements are in place to protect both the Civic Centre building and its 
occupants. These have been further strengthen following the Council having let a 
number of offices within the building to third parties. 
 
Observations during the review found that staff and tenants in general appear to 
abide to the security arrangements that have been communicated to them. 

 
 The primary findings giving rise to the Reasonable Assurance opinion in this area 

are as follows: 

 The door access system enables management of the building by zones 
whereby enabling staff and tenants access to be restricted to only their 
authorised areas. 

Page 29



 Security arrangements have been effectively communicated to staff and 
tenants, with regular reminders issued. 

 Fire safety procedures enable occupants and visitors to be accounted for the 
event of building evacuation. 

 The fire detection, fire alarm and intruders alarm systems are regular inspected, 
with annual maintenance contracts in place. 

 
 Scope for improvement was however identified in the following areas: 

 Reporting of all incidents of threatening and abusive behaviour towards staff 
could be improved. 

 The Customers of Concern register is not being maintained or managed in line 
with agreed policy. 

 Panic alarms are not being regularly tested. 

 The risk assessment for the Civic Warden role needs updating, taking into 
account the security element of their duties. 

 Notification for temporary staff who leave to enable prompt pass access 
deactivation could be improved. 

 

2.4   Special Projects 2018/19  – An assurance is not applicable for this work 

 
2.4.1 Audit Scope 

To provide assuran
[...]
ouncil or the recommendation is of a 
business efficiency nature and is therefore advisory in nature.  Low priority 
recommendations are suggested for implementation within six to nine months and 
generally describe actions the Council could take. 

Page 44



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
      

 Report number  AuG/19/11 

 

 
 

To:  Audit & Governance     
Date:  18 September 2019 
Status:  Non key decision    
Head of service: Charlotte Spendley, Assistant Director – Finance, 

Customer & Support Services 
Cabinet Member: Cllr David Monk, Leader of the Council  
 
SUBJECT:  REVIEW OF CORPORATE RISK REGISTER AND 

RISK MANANGEMENT POLICY & STRATEGY 
 
SUMMARY: This report presents an updated Risk Management Policy & Strategy 
for consideration by the Audit & Governance Committee, ahead of its adoption by 
Cabinet.  The Policy & Strategy provides a framework the management of risk by 
Officers & Members.  This report also provides an update to the Corporate Risk 
Register.   
 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
A clear framework as outlined within the Strategy will ensure consistency in 
approach across the organisation, provide clarity of roles with respect to Risk 
Management and enable progress towards an embedded Risk Management 
culture within the organisation.   
It is essential that the Committee regularly review the Risk Register to consider 
progress made against agreed actions, and consider the key risks faced by the 
organisation. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note the updated Corporate Risk Register. 
2. To propose to Cabinet the adoption the updated Risk Management 

Policy & Strategy. 

This report will be made 
public on 10 September 
2019 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Risk Management Policy and Strategy was last refreshed in June 2018.  

At this time a full review of the Policy Statement and Strategy was 
undertaken. 
 

1.2 Effective risk management is a key framework in the management of a 
complex organisation such as Fo
[...]
e Committee 

 Annual review by Cabinet 

 Emerging/changing risks 

highlighted by CO/AD 

 Ongoing – maintained and reviewed 
regularly by Managers and CO / 
ADs 

 Key risks discussed at Portfolio 
Holder Meetings 

Page 67



Folkestone & Hythe District Council- Risk Register layout 
 

 
Risk 
ID 

Risk Name Risk Owner 
Risk 
Description 
/Trigger 

Actions in place 

Pre-mitigation Score  
Mitigation 
scheme 
(Tolerate, 
Treat, 
Transfer, 
Terminate) 

Proposed 
Actions 

 
 
Timeframe 

Post-mitigation Score 

Likelihood  Impact Total  Likelihood  Impact Total  

         
  

   

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 68



 

 

          
 

 
 

 

Report Number AuG/19/12 

 

 
 

To:  Audit & Governance      
Date:  18 September 2019 
Status:  Non-Key Decision   
Responsible Officer: Paul Butler – Democratic Services Manager 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader of the Council 
 
SUBJECT:  REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING 

PLACES 2019 
 
SUMMARY: Section 18 of the Representation of the People Act 1983 (as amended 
by Part 4 of the Electoral Administration Act 2006) places a duty on the Council to 
conduct a review of polling places and polling districts every four years.  The last 
review was concluded by Folkestone & Hythe District Council (as Shepway District 
Council) in November 2014.  This Report outlines the steps the Council is taking to 
comply with this duty and seeks approval from Council to approve the 
recommendations made.   
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
To approve the final proposals for revised Polling Districts, Polling Places and 
Stations. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report AuG/19/12. 
2. To approve the proposals listed in this report as the Polling Districts, 

Polling Places and Stations for the next four years, or until an ad-hoc 
review triggered by the Council in the interim. 

3. To adopt the proposals as outlined in Appendix 2, with the 
implementation to coincide with the revision of the register on 01 
Decembe
[...]
o public 

footpath and inadequate lighting. The location is not widely known to many of the electorate and it is too far away for voters to 

meaningfully take part in elections. The Methodist Church is well known locally and is near a bus route on the High Street. There 

is plenty of parking nearby in a public car park and some on road parking nearby.

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	3 Polling Districts, places and stations review
	9 Internal Audit Progress Report from the Head of the East Kent Audit Partnership

	4 Internal Audit Progress report from the Head of the East Kent Audit Partnership
	5 Review of Corporate Risk Register and Risk Management Policy and Strategy
	Copy of Risk Register Corporate RR Version AG 180919
	Copy of Risk Register Corporate RR Version AG 180919 matrix
	App Risk Management Policy proposed to AG September 2019

	6 Review of polling districts and polling places 2019
	2019 - Appendix 1 - PD PP Review Notice
	2019 - Appendix 2 - Polling District review recommendations
	2019 - Appendix 3 - Website representation sheet




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber  - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 18 September 2019 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry (Vice-Chair), Ray Field, 

Philip Martin (Chairman), Tim Prater and Lesley Whybrow 
  
Apologies for Absence  
  
Officers Present:  Paul Butler (Elections Manager), Amandeep Khroud 

(Assistant Director), Sue Lewis (Committee Services 
Officer), Tim Madden (Corporate Director - Customer, 
Support and Specialist Services), Mrs Christine Parker 
(Head of Audit Partnership), Mr Chris Parker (Deputy 
Head of Audit) and Charlotte Spendley (Assistant 
Director) 

  
Others Present:  

 
 
 

12. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13. Minutes 
 
Proposed by Councillor Tim Prater 
Seconded by Councillor Lesley Whybrow and 
 
Resolved:  
In his opinion, Councillor Tim Prater, felt that Minute 8 – Internal Audit 
Annual Report, bullet point 4 misled the committee by stating that work 
was in progress when it had already been completed. Officers would go 
back and look at the relevant dates and clarify this at the next meeting. 
 
(Voting: For 3; Against 1; Abstentions 1) 
 
Proposed by Councillor Ray Field 
Seconded by Councillor Lesley Whybrow and 
 
Resolved: 



Audit and Governance Committee - 18 September 2019 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2019 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman with the inclusion of the  footnote 
above. 
 
(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

14. Internal Audit Progress report from the Head of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership 
 
The report included the summary of the work of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 30th 

June 2019. 
 
Members were informed of a slight change to the report at the end of the 
Creditors section which should read as follows: 
 
Scope for improvement was however identified in the following areas: 

 The information made available to budget holders on the risks relating 
to the use of blanket orders could be improved; 

 Due to staff shortages in Finance no performance information relating 
to late payments has been circulated to budget managers since 
October 2018; 

 
Proposed by Councillor Ray Field 
Seconded by Councillor Tim Prater and 
 
Resolved: 
To engage and discuss further with members of the committee the 
information as presented in the reports to ensure it is providing sufficient 
assurance for the committee to discharge its duties. 
 
(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
Proposed by Councillor Lesley Whybrow 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Ann Berry and 
 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note Report AuG/19/10. 
2.  To note the results of the work carried out by the East Kent Audit  

Partnership. 
 
(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

15. Review of Corporate Risk Register and Risk Management Policy and 
Strategy 
 
The report presented an updated Risk Management Policy & Strategy for 
consideration by the Audit & Governance Committee, ahead of its adoption 



Audit and Governance Committee - 18 September 2019 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

by Cabinet. The Policy & Strategy provides a framework the management 
of risk by Officers & Members. The report also provided an update to the 
Corporate Risk Register. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Tim Prater 
Seconded by Councillor Ray Field and 
 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note the updated Corporate Risk Register. 
2.  To propose to Cabinet the adoption the updated Risk Management 

Policy & Strategy. 
 
(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
 

16. Review of polling districts and polling places 2019 
 
Section 18 of the Representation of the People Act 1983 (as amended by 
Part 4 of the Electoral Administration Act 2006) places a duty on the 
Council to conduct a review of polling places and polling districts every 
four years. The last review was concluded by Folkestone & Hythe District 
Council (as Shepway District Council) in November 2014. Report 
AuG/19/12 outlined the steps the Council is taking to comply with this duty 
and seeks approval from Council to approve the recommendations made. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Tim Prater 
Seconded by Councillor Ray Field and 
 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note report AuG/19/12. 
2.  To approve the proposals listed in this report as the Polling 

Districts, Polling Places and Stations for the next four years, or until 
an ad-hoc review triggered by the Council in the interim. 

3.  To adopt the proposals as outlined in Appendix 2, with the 
implementation to coincide with the revision of the register on 01 
December 2019. 

4. To request officers publish the feedback in respect of 
representations. 

5. To consider further works in respect of using public houses as 
polling stations with the intention of finding something more 
suitable in the future. 

 
(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 


